## EXHIBIT C RECORD OF ORDINANCES

Ordinance No.: 2024-26 Passed: June 24, 2024

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ANNEXATION OF WETLANDS

**WHEREAS**, The Village of West Lafayette, Ohio previously acquired all rights to certain property located in Coshocton County, Ohio from the Ridgewood Wetland Association, Inc. Warranty Deed in Official Record Vol. 793, p. 5792-5792 on December 5<sup>th</sup>, 2022;

**WHEREAS**, said instrument of conveyance, contained two adjoining parcels, the second of which, parcel two, Parcel No.: 018-00001440-16, exists outside of the municipal corporation of the Village;

**WHEREAS**, parcel two shares a border contiguous with the incorporated lands of the Village of West Lafayette, Ohio;

WHEREAS, in order to provide civic services to said property including maintenance, safety, and emergency response, said property must be incorporated into the Village;

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 709.14, permits the Village to annex property it owns that borders its corporate limits, and;

**WHEREAS**, Ohio Revised Code Section 709.16, requires such annexation upon petition to the Board of County Commissioners for Coshocton County, Ohio.

**NOW THEREFORE**, be it ordained by the Council of the Village of West Lafayette, a majority of all Council members concurring that:

- Section 1. The village shall petition to the Board of County Commissioners to annex parcel no. 018-00001440-16 and incorporate said property into the Village;
- Section 2. The village solicitor, administrator, and manger are authorized to act collaboratively or independently to draft, execute, and file any and all forms, deeds, applications, affidavits, exhibits, or any other such documents as necessary to annex said property.
- That this Ordinance shall be declared an emergency measure necessary to preserve the health, welfare and safety of the citizens of the Village of West Lafayette, Ohio, the emergency being that services cannot be extended to the property until it is annexed and shall take effect immediately upon passage by Council and signing of the Mayor.

Passed at a regular meeting of the Council of the Village of West Lafayette duly convened with a quorum present this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

JESSICA TUBBS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

AMY BOURNE, FISCAL OFFICER